

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA

Record No. 26 _____

STEVEN KOSKI, in his official capacity as Commissioner of the
Virginia Department of Elections, et al.,
Petitioners/Defendants,

v.

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, et al.,
Respondents/Plaintiffs

PETITION FOR REVIEW
PURSUANT TO CODE § 8.01-626

JAY JONES
Attorney General

TRAVIS H. HILL
Chief Deputy Attorney General

PEBBLES L. BURGESS (#74817)
Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
202 North Ninth Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 786-2071 – Telephone
(804) 786-1991 – Facsimile
SolicitorGeneral@oag.state.va.us

TILLMAN J. BRECKENRIDGE (#85647)
Solicitor General

MIKAELA A. PHILLIPS (#97164)
Triston Chase O’Savio (#100111)
Assistant Solicitors General

Counsel for Petitioners

February 20, 2026

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	4
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	6
ARGUMENT	6
I. The circuit court erred in concluding that Plaintiffs were likely to succeed on their claims that the constitutional amendment process violated Article XII.	6
II. The circuit court erred in finding that Plaintiffs established irreparable harm sufficient to justify enjoining a statewide constitutional referendum.	10
III. The circuit court abused its discretion in granting temporary injunctive relief where the balance of equities and the public interest do not favor halting submission of the proposed amendment to the electorate.....	13
IV. Judicial economy warrants granting the petition for review	16
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Commonwealth v. Sadler Bros. Oil Co.</i> , 2023 WL 9693656 (Va. Oct. 13, 2023)	6
<i>Ely v. Klahr</i> , 403 U.S. 108 (1971)	15
<i>Faison v. Hudson</i> , 243 Va. 413 (1992)	17
<i>Hogge v. Ellenson</i> , 212 Va. 403 (1971)	11
<i>Landrum v. Chippenham & Johnston-Willis Hosps., Inc.</i> , 282 Va. 346 (2011)	6
<i>May v. R.A. Yancey Lumber Corp.</i> , 297 Va. 1 (2019)	6, 10, 13
<i>Mazo v. New Jersey Sec’y of State</i> , 54 F.4th 124 (3d Cir. 2022)	14
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022)	12
<i>Perry v. Judd</i> , 471 F. App’x 219 (4th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	15
<i>Scott v. James</i> , 114 Va. 297 (1912)	9, 10, 15
<i>Scott v. McDougle</i>	

Record No. 260127.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Scott v. Mich. Dir. of Elections,</i> 804 N.W.2d 551 (Mich. 2011)	15
<i>Winter v. NRDC, Inc.,</i> 555 U.S. 7 (2006).....	10
Statutes and Constitutional Provisions	
Va. Const. Art. IV, sec. 3	7
Va. Const. Art. XII, sec. 1.....	<i>passim</i>
Code § 24.2-701.1.....	8
Other Authorities	
House Joint Resolution 6007	16
Rule 3:26.....	10, 13
